

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1977 to July 25, 1977

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> Portland Lithograph Company Portland, Maine 1977

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1977

CHAPTER 89

AN ACT Relating to Inspections and Inspection Fees of Elevators.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 26 MRSA § 461, 2nd ¶, 1st sentence, as amended by PL 1971, c. 110, § 4, is further amended to read:

To maintain a certificate in force, either a state elevator inspector or an authorized elevator inspector shall inspect every passenger elevator periodically every 3rd calendar month and every freight elevator, escalator and manlift every 6th 4th calendar month following the month in which the initial inspection has been made.

Sec. 2. 26 MRSA § 464, 2nd ¶, as last amended by PL 1973, c. 683, is further amended to read:

The initial inspection shall be made by the supervising inspector or a state elevator inspector and the fee for such initial inspection of each new or altered elevator shall be \$20 \$25 plus expenses. Fees for each required periodic inspection subsequent to the initial inspection shall be \$15 \$20.

Effective October 24, 1977

CHAPTER 90

AN ACT to Increase the Fee Charged for U.C.C. Certificates of Information.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

11 MRSA § 9-407, sub-§ (2), and sentence, as repealed and replaced by PL 1969, c. 302, § 2, is amended to read:

The fee for such a certificate shall be \$2 \$5 for the first page of such certificate, plus 50ϕ for each additional page.

Effective October 24, 1977

CHAPTER 91

AN ACT Permitting Sunday Operation of Bowling Alleys.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

17 MRSA § 3206 is repealed.

Effective October 24, 1977

CHAPTER 92

AN ACT Pertaining to Rat Control on Public Dumps.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

30 MRSA § 4103 is amended to read:

§ 4103. Rat control

Whenever a municipality shall maintain public dumping grounds, it shall be the duty of its municipal officers to see that such dumping grounds are treated at least once a year, when needed, with proper rat exterminating agents, such agents to be applied by competent persons properly trained in certified for the use thereof.

At the request of the municipal officers of any municipality, the State Bureau of Health Board of Pesticides Control shall provide information as to the most effective methods and materials for the purpose of carrying out this section.

Effective October 24, 1977

CHAPTER 93

AN ACT Relating to an Offense for Littering under the Litter Control Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 17 MRSA § 2264, last ¶, first sentence, as repealed and replaced by PL 1975, c. 739, § 8, is amended to read:

Any conduct in such violation of this section is a civil violation for which a forfeiture of not more than \$700 \$200 nor less than \$70 \$25 may be adjudged for the first violation and for a 2nd or subsequent violation a forfeiture of not more than \$500 nor less than \$100 may be adjudged.